

DAR 972/22
PUSHPA DEVI Vs. VED PRAKASH

14.08.2025

Present : Sh. Manoj Goel, Ld. Counsel for claimant.
Sh. Vijay Waghey, Ld. Counsel for R-1 (Wagon R Car).
Sh. Ujjwal Jain, Ld. Counsel for R-2 (Scorpio Car)
Sh. Kamaldeep, Ld. Counsel for R-3/Insurance company
(Acko General Insurance) and also for R-4/HDFC Ergo
General Insurance (VC).

Copy of CCTV footage has been supplied to all the parties
and they have seen the accident, therefore they undertake not to raise any
dispute regarding CCTV footage in future.

At request, list this matter for arguments on application u/O 1
Rule 10 CPC for **13.11.2025**.

**Short date is not possible as there is pendency of more
than 3100 cases out of which approx. 500 cases are old matters, which
shall be taken up on priority.**

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
Judge / PO, MACT, PHC,
New Delhi/14.08.2025